# Serial Number 1949/22

## THE RATIONING EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1942, AMENDMENT NO. 7

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of March, 1949

Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Supply Regulations Act, 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Rationing Emergency Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 7, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rationing Emergency Regulations 1942\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

2. The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking Regulation 17D, as inserted by Regulation 3 of the Rationing Emergency Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 2.

### T. J. SHERRARD,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Statutory Regulations 1942, Serial number 1942/111, page 253. Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 3: Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/130, page 372. Amendment No. 4: Statutory Regulations 1946, Serial number 1946/43, page 858. Amendment No. 5: (*Revoked.*) Amendment No. 6: Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/184, page 538.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette* : 10th day of March, 1949. These regulations are administered in the Office of the Rationing Controller.